INSURANCE GROUP
(b) The maximum payment period for all personal injury
protection (PIP) claims shall be 60 calendar days after the
insurer is furnished written notice of the fact of a covered
loss and of the amount of same; provided, however, that an
insurer may secure a 45-day extension in accordance with
N.J.S.A 39:6A-5.
(c) Unless a clear justification exists, or unless otherwise

investigation or denied that becomes eligible for payment
shall be overdue if not remitted to the claimant by the
insurer within 90 days following receipt of due proof of
death, proof of interest of claimant or any other docu-
ment or information requested by the insurer.
6. Overdue payments shall bear an annual rate of
interest equal to the average rate of return of the State of
New Jersey Cash Management Fund, established pursuant
to N.J.S.A. 52:lSA-90.4, for the preceding fiscal year
rounded to the nearest one-half percent. Insurers may
choose either the Fund's State or Other-than State rates.
However, insurers shall not be permitted to change the
rate once chosen.
2-49 Supp. 1-6-03
11:2-17.7
Amended by R.1982 d.400, effective November 15, 1982.
See: 14 NJ.R. 966(a), 14 N.J.R. 1307(b).
Amended by R.1992 d.93, effective February 18, 1992.
See: 23 NJ.R. 2830(a), 24 N.J.R. 622(a).
Maximum payment period for personal claims specified at (b).
Amended by R.1992 d.493, effective December 7, 1992.
See: 23 NJ.R. 3196(c), 24 N.J.R. 4391(a).
Subsection (d) added to provide for payment of all health insurance
claims within 60 days, with certain exceptions as specified.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 25 N.J.R. 606S(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.497, effective October 21, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3703(a), 28 N.J.R. 458S(a).
Petition for Rulemaking: Notice of Receipt of and Action on a Petition
for Rulemaking.
See: 28 NJ.R. SS09(a), 29 N.J.R. 264(c), 29 N.J.R. 2188(a), 29 NJ.R.

i. Such estimate prepared by or for the insurer shall
be reasonable, and of an amount which will allow for
repairs to be made in accordance with generally accepted
standards for safe and proper repairs, subject to policy
conditions, such as limits, deductible, depreciation, and
prior damage.
ii. If the claimant subsequently claims, based upon a
written estimate which he/she obtains, that necessary
repairs will exceed the written estimate prepared by or
for the insurer, the company shall review the written
estimate and respond to the claimant within JO working
days, and may provide or, if requested, must provide the
claimant with the name of the repair shop or contractor
that will make the repairs in accordance with generally
accepted standards for safe and proper repairs.
Amended by R.1988 d.480, effective October 17, 1988.
See: 20 NJ.R. l 159(a), 20 N.J.R. 2578(a).
Added new 10-13; renumbered old 10-11 as 14-15.
Administrative Correction to (a)l3.
See: 21 N.J.R. 3666(a).

information:
1. The amount of the payment;
2. The party or parties to whom the check is made
payable;
3. The party to whom the check was mailed; and
4. The address of the party to whom the check was
mailed.
(d) Nothing in (a) or (b) above shall create, or be construed
to create, a cause of action for any person or entity, other than
the Department, against the insurer or its representative based
upon a failure to serve such notice, or the defective service of
such notice. Nothing in (a) or (b) above shall establish, or be
construed to establish, a defense for any party to any cause of
action based upon a failure by the insurer or its representative
to serve such notice, or the defective service of such notice.
New Rule, R.1993 d.681, effective December 20, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 392l(a), 25 N.J.R. 5929(b).
Amended by R.2001 d.6, effective January 2, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 3530(a), 33 N.J.R. 85(a).
Added a new (b); and recodifled a former (b) and (c) as (c) and (d).

company's activities relative to the claims settlement. Such
documentation shall include but is not necessarily limited to
all investigative reports, payment vouchers, transactions, no-
tices, memoranda and work papers. With respect to auto-
mobile damage claims, file documentation also shall include
the name, address, telephone number and license number of
any auto body repair facility that has been utilized by the
insurer in the adjustment of the loss or repair of the auto-
mobile. All such documentation shall be properly dated and,
for investigative reports, notes, memoranda and work papers,
the parties preparing such documents shall be identified.
( c) Every insurer shall maintain records of all pertinent
communications relating to a claim. The records must iden-
tify the date of the communication and the parties, and
describe the substance of the communication.
Amended by R.1987 d.249, effective June 15, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2415(a), 19 N.J.R. I096(a).
Inserted new text in (b) "With respect to ... of the automobile."
Recodified from 11:2-17.11 by R.1993 d.681, effective December 20,
1993.